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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of amount allocated and released for rural development programmes during the Sixth, Seventh, Eighth Plan and 1999-
2000, State-wise;

(b) the amount utilised by the States;

(c) the steps being taken by the Government against those States which have not utilised the sanctioned amount;

(d) the policy of the Government for providing benefits to rural people directly through rural development programmes; and

(e) the targets set and achievement made under these programmes, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

( SHRI SUNDAR LAL PATWA)

(a) & (b): The information is being collected.

(c): If the opening balance with the State is more than 20% of the allocation, a cut is imposed on their fund allocation.

(d): The Goverment have formulated the following rural development programmes for providing benefits to the rural people directly:
i) Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yojana (JGSY),
ii) Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY),
iii) Employment Assurance Scheme (EAS),
iv) National Old Age Pension Scheme (NOAPS),
v) National Family Benefit Scheme (NFBS),
vi) National Maternity Benefit Scheme (NMBS),
vii) Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) and
viii) Central Rural Sanitation Programme (CRSP).

(e): The targets and achievement under these programmes in the year 1999-2000 is indicated at the Annexure.
Annexure Statement referred in reply to Lok Sabha U.S.Q No. 2337 for 9.3.2000 Target and Achievement under Rural Development
Programme during 1999-2000

(reported upto 3-3-2000)

S.Name of           JGSY (Lakh   IAY (Dwelling        EAS  (LakSGSY(Self HelpGroups
NoStates / UTs       Mandays)                     Mandays)     assisted (Nos.)
TargetAchiev-Target Achiev-Target Achiev- Target Achiev-ment ment ment ment
1        2          3      4       5       6      7       8       9        10
1Andhra Pradesh             35    88288  45035    302      112             11125
2Arunachal Pradesh           2     5667    655      7       19                81
3Assam                      55   121765  18927    135       97              5979
4Bihar                     309   308784  97027    645      260             54948
5Goa                         1      544    210      0        1               302
6Gujarat                    10    25944  12458     60       33               566
7Haryana                    12     9368   4234     33        7              4342
8Himachal Pradesh           94     3870   1433     16       16              4606
9Jammu & Kashmir             3     4644   3685     26        7              1746
10Karnataka                 115    47184  24127    195      114              4889
11Kerala                     18    28416  12557     67       31              4116
12Madhya Pradesh            166    73464  48969    419      145              7036
13Maharashtra               155    84680  29240    572      115             61331
14Manipur                     1     5208      0      8        4        Not reported


15Meghalaya       Target      3     7944    356     10        6Target         741
16Mizoram not 1 1954 503 2 2not Not reported
17Nagaland fixed 2 4907 5097 9Not reporfixed Not reported
18Orissa                    125    73232  34654    335      142              6235
19Punjab                      5     5960   2343     14       13              2632
20Rajasthan                   4    25864  16814    178       60              7722
21Sikkim                      1      917    103      2        2                11
22Tamil Nadu                 88    46768  33331    227       84             19507
23Tripura                    12    10769      0     17       13              2444
24Uttar Pradesh             155   187629  39594    593      168             48004
25West Bengal                60    96127  28339    215       64             53767
26A & N Islands              19      727      6      1        0               541
27D & N Haveli                0      414     32      1Not reported     Not reported
28Daman & Diu                 0      162      3      0        0                 6
29Lakshadweep 0 17 6 0 0 Not reported
30Pondicherry                 0      402    118      1        0                 0
31Chandigarh
32Delhi
TOTAL                    1450  1271624 459856   4092     1515            302677
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